## MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN BY-LAW 2011-23

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 2001-02 TO ESTABLISH PROCEDURES FOR THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE MUNICIPALITY.

WHEREAS the Municipality of Central Manitoulin deems it necessary to amend said By-Law 2001-02;

THEREFORE the Municipality of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

1. BY-LAW 2001-02 , being a by-law to establish procedures for the sale of real property owned by the Municipality is hereby amended as follows;

Add Section 11 – Notwithstanding anything to the contrary to this By-law, Council may, by resolution, provide for procedures other than those provided for in this By-law.

2. This BY-Law shall come into force and take effect on the final day of passing.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS \_\_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF\_\_\_\_\_, 2011.

REEVE – GERRY STRONG

CLERK – RUTH FRAWLEY

I, \_\_\_\_\_, Clerk of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of By-Law No. 2011-23, passed by the Council of the

Municipality of Central Manitoulin on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2011.

CLERK